INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF OPTIMIZATION IN CIVIL ENGINEERING
Int. J. Optim. Civil Eng., 2017; 7(2):171-189
HYBRID PARTICLE SWARM OPTIMIZATION, GRID SEARCH
METHOD AND UNIVARIATE METHOD TO OPTIMALLY DESIGN
STEEL FRAME STRUCTURES
A. Khajeh, M.R. Ghasemi*, † and H. Ghohani Arab
Department of Civil Engineering, University of Sistan and Baluchestan, Zahedan, Iran
ABSTRACT

24@3.65 m
A. Khajeh, M.R. Ghasemi
*, †
 and H. Ghohani Arab
186
Table 3. Optimization results obtained for the 3-bay 24-story frame problem
Present
work
AISC W-shapes
ECBO5 EHS4 MMDGA3 HS2 ACO1 Element
group no.
W30X90 W30 X 90 W10 X 19 W30 X 90 W30 X 90 W30 X 90 1
W8X15 W6 X 15 W12 X 190 W8 X 15 W10 X 22 W8 X 18 2
W21X48 W24 X 55 W6 X 8.5 W24 X 55 W18 X 40 W24 X 55 3
W21X57 W6 X 8.5 W24 X 370 W10 X 15 W12 X 16 W8 X 21 4
W14X132 W14 X 145 W14 X 132 W14 X 159 W14 X 176 W14 X 145 5
W14X120 W14 X 132 W14 X 30 W14 X 132 W14 X 176 W14 X 132 6
W14X99 W14 X 99 W14 X 99 W14 X 90 W14 X 132 W14 X 132 7
W14X82 W14 X 90 W14 X 53 W14 X 90 W14 X 109 W14 X 132 8
W14X74 W14 X 74 W14 X 74 W14 X 61 W14 X 82 W14 X 68 9
W14X48 W14 X 38 W14 X 26 W14 X 48 W14 X 74 W14 X 53 10
W14X34 W14 X 38 W14 X 68 W14 X 48 W14 X 34 W14 X 43 11
W14X26 W14 X 22 W14 X 193 W14 X 22 W14 X 22 W14 X 43 12
W14X109 W14 X 99 W14 X 145 W14 X 109 W14 X 145 W14 X 145 13
W14X120 W14 X 99 W14 X 26 W14 X 99 W14 X 132 W14 X 145 14
W14X109 W14 X 99 W14 X 26 W14 X 99 W14 X 109 W14 X 120 15
W14X99 W14 X 82 W14 X 43 W14 X 74 W14 X 82 W14 X 90 16
W14X74 W14 X 68 W14 X 26 W14 X 68 W14 X 61 W14 X 90 17
W14X61 W14 X 61 W14 X 120 W14 X 53 W14 X 48 W14 X 61 18
W14X34 W14 X 30 W14 X 426 W14 X 26 W14 X 30 W14 X 30 19
W14X26 W14 X 22 W14 X 68 W14 X 22 W14 X 22 W14 X 26 20
906.21 896.842 864,734 898.127 955.745 980.677 Weight (kN)
6,120 15,360 1,259 4,750 14,651 15,500
Number of
analyses